

**CITY OF SANTA BARBARA  
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT**

**Summary of Council Actions**

**June 15, 2016 – July 12, 2016**

1. On June 21, 2016, Council authorized the Parks and Recreation Director (Director) to execute a one-year agreement in the amount of \$689,602 with Downtown Organization of Santa Barbara, Inc., for landscape maintenance, sidewalk cleaning, and general maintenance of the 00-1200 blocks of State Street from Victoria Street to Cabrillo Boulevard, including the Highway 101 underpass and various cross streets, from July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017.
2. On June 21, 2016, Council authorized the City Administrator to enter into a one-year agreement with the Santa Barbara Unified School District for Park Ranger Patrol Services at District properties at a cost of \$32,048.
3. On June 21, 2016, Council authorized the Director to execute the renewal of a two-year license agreement with the Santa Barbara Swim Club for the use of Los Baños del Mar Swimming Pool.
4. On June 28, 2016, Council authorized the City Administrator to execute the Memorandum of Understanding with the Community Action Commission related to the City's participation in the South Coast Task Force.
5. On July 12, 2016, Council authorized the Director to execute annual lease agreements for office space at the Westside Neighborhood Center for the Independent Living Resource Center, UCP/Work Inc., United Cerebral Palsy Association of Los Angeles, Ventura, and Santa Barbara Counties, and the Santa Barbara Unified School District-Quetzal program.
6. On July 12, 2016, Council authorized the Director to renew a three-year lease agreement with the Santa Barbara Police Activities League for the Twelve35 Teen Center with an annual rent of one dollar per year.
7. On July 12, 2016, Council authorized the Director to enter into three agreements with the Santa Barbara Unified School District for the Recreation Afterschool Program, Afterschool Opportunities for Kids, and Junior High Afterschool Sports Program, and to reduce revenues and appropriations in the Fiscal Year 2017 Parks and Recreation Miscellaneous Grants Fund for the A-OK! program in the amount of \$13,805.
8. On July 12, 2016, Council:
  - A. Accepted the bid protest of Shaw Contracting, Inc., and rejected the apparent low bid from Peter Lapidus Construction of \$598,434.50 for the Arroyo Burro Creek Restoration Project at Barger Canyon - Civil Contract, Bid No. 3828, as non-responsive due to their listing of an unregistered subcontractor;
  - B. Awarded a contract with Shaw Contracting, Inc., in their low bid amount of \$627,675.50 for the Arroyo Burro Creek Restoration Project at Barger Canyon -

## Summary of Council Actions

July 22, 2015

Page 2

Civil Contract, Bid No. 3828; and authorized the Public Works Director to execute the contract and approve expenditures up to \$62,768.00 to cover any cost increases that may result from contract change orders for extra work and differences between estimated bid quantities and actual quantities measured for payment;

C. Rejected the apparent low bid from Acacia Environmental of \$236,504.00 for the Arroyo Burro Creek Restoration Project at Barger Canyon - Landscaping Contract, Bid No. 3829, as non-responsive due to their failure to submit a complete bid;

D. Awarded a contract with Recon Environmental in their low bid amount of \$274,849.25 for the Arroyo Burro Creek Restoration Project at Barger Canyon - Landscaping Contract, Bid No. 3829; and authorized the Public Works Director to execute the contract and approve expenditures up to \$27,485.00 to cover any cost increases that may result from contract change orders for extra work and differences between estimated bid quantities and actual quantities measured for payment;

E. Authorized the Public Works Director to execute a contract with Questa Engineering Corporation in the amount of \$47,800.00 for construction support services, and approve expenditures of up to \$4,780.00 for extra services of Questa Engineering Corporation that may result from necessary changes in the scope of work; and

F. Transferred \$305,428 from available Creeks Operating Fund reserves to the Creeks Capital Fund and appropriate for the Upper Arroyo Creek Restoration Project to cover additional costs of construction.